profit or loss) and then derecognised from Equity and recognised in profit or loss in the same period in which the cash
flows relating to the hedged item have an impact on income. The characteristics of the CFH derivative contracts in place
mirror those of the underlying hedged items; therefore, the related cash flows shall occur at the same maturities as the
interest on debt, with no impact of fair value changes on the income statement.

The following table shows: the amounts recognised in the income statement and in “Other comprehensive income” in
respect of positions sensitive to changes in interest rates; the theoretical value of those positions following a positive or
negative shift in the market yield curve; and the differential impact of those changes recognisable in the income statement
and in “Other comprehensive income”. A hypothetical 10% variation (increases and decreases) in the yield curve with
respect to market interest rates at the reporting date has been assumed.

 Net income or loss Equity

(millions of euro)
Current rates

+10%
Current
values Current rates

-10% Current rates
+10%

Current
values Current rates

-10%
31 December 2020
Positions sensitive to changes in interest
rates
(FVH, bonds, CFH)

(4.0) (4.1) (4.2) (85.1) (93.4) (101.7)

Hypothetical change 0.1  (0.1) 8.3  (8.3)
31 December 2019
Positions sensitive to changes in interest
rates (FVH, bonds, CFH)

2.4 5.4 8.4 (98.8) (101.2) (103.7)

Hypothetical change (3.0) - 3.0 2.4  (2.4)

Global regulators have begun reforming the IBOR (Interbank Offered Rates) indices, which are the benchmark indices for
most financial instruments traded worldwide, in order to restore the reliability and robustness of the benchmarks. Given
the high levels of uncertainty regarding the timing of the reform during the transition phase, the Group continues to closely
monitor the market and the results generated by the various industry working groups managing the transition to the new
benchmark rates, including the announcements made by the regulators regarding the transition from LIBOR to SOFR